
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Date and Time

10.00 am, FRIDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2018

* A MEETING OF THE JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL WILL 
FOLLOW THIS MEETING

Location

Siambr Hywel Dda - Pencadlys Caernarfon

Contact Point

Nia Haf Davies
01286 679890

niahafdavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru

(DISTRIBUTED 14 September 2018)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 MEMBERSHIP

GWYNEDD

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes 
Berwyn Parry Jones

Dafydd Meurig
John Pughe Roberts

Owain Williams Paul Rowlinson
Vacant seat

ISLE OF ANGLESEY

Councillors
                                                      

 Richard Dew  John Griffith
 Kenneth Hughes  Richard O Jones

 Bryan Owen Nicola Roberts 
 Robin Wyn Williams



A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration.

4.  MINUTES 4 - 5

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held 22.06.2018 be signed as a true record.

5.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 6 - 10

To submit the Policy Manager’s report

6.  CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
GUIDANCE

11 - 60

To submit the Senior Planning Policy Officers’ reports



1

JOINT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN

Joint Planning Policy Committee

10.00 am, 22 June 2018

Glyder Fawr, Caernarfon 

Present: Isle of Anglesey County Council
Cllr Richard Dew 
Cllr Kenneth P. Hughes 
Cllr Bryan Owen 
Cllr Nicola Roberts 

Gwynedd Council  
Cllr Sian Wyn Hughes
Cllr John Brynmor Hughes 
Cllr Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr John Pughe Roberts 
Cllr Owain Williams
Cllr Paul Rowlinson 

Officers: 
Nia Haf Davies
Gareth Jones
Dewi Francis Jones
Rhun ap Gareth
Ffion Madog Evans

Manager - JDLP (GC)
Senior Manager, Planning and Public Protection Service (GC)
Chief Planning Officer (IACC)
Senior Solicitor (GC)
Senior Finance Manager (GC)

Apologies:
Cllr Dafydd Meurig (GC) 
Cllr Richard Owen Jones (IACC) 
Cllr Robin Williams (IACC) 

1. ELECT CHAIRMAN

Cllr. Richard Dew was elected as Chairman for 2018 – 2019

2. ELECT VICE- CHAIRMAN

Cllr. Dafydd Meurif was elected as Vice - Chairman for 2018 – 2019

3. APOLOGIES
Apologies as noted above.

4. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
No declarations of personal interest were received.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2

5. URGENT ITEMS
No urgent items were received.

6. MINUTES
The minutes of the Committee held on 26 April 2018 were accepted as a true record.

7. FINAL ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE JOINT PLANNING POLICY 
COMMITTEE

A report was presented by Ffion Madog Evans, which responds to a statutory requirement 
under Accounts and Auditing Regulations (Wales) (Amendments) 2018 to report 
specifically on accounting and audit of the Joint Committee's accounts. 

It was explained that official forms had to be completed for the Wales Audit Office and 
these would be subject to a separate audit. 

A copy of the forms were submitted in Appendices A & B. The appointed Auditor, namely 
Deloitte, would audit the information. It was explained to the Committee that the 
differences between the budget for 2017/ 2018 and the final accounts for 2017/ 2018 
related to some expenditure elements, e.g. the Inspector’s fee during the first months of 
the financial year to complete the Examination was lower than expected when the 
expenditure profile was prepared, that fewer substantial documents needed to be 
translated within a tight timescale, etc.

It was explained that there would be no need to re-submit the report to the Joint Planning 
Policy Committee in September, unless it would be necessary to draw the Committee's 
attention to the amendments recommended by the Appointed Auditor.

Matters raised:

i. Why had Deloitte been appointed rather than a local company?
ii. What happened to the ‘under spend’?

iii. Should the £280 (Sales) in Appendix A be recorded in row 3 (Total other receipts) in 
Appendix B, in order to ensure consistency between both Appendices?

Response to the matters raised:

i. The company is appointed by the Wales Audit Office, and the company has been 
appointed by the Auditors for Gwynedd Council and the joint committees in 
Gwynedd and Anglesey. 

ii. The money is invested in the Joint Planning Policy Unit and the work required to be 
undertaken in the following year.

iii. Agreed.

Decision:

It was decided to receive and approve the information presented in Appendix A and 
Appendix B. The relevant documents were signed by the Chairman on behalf of the Joint 
Planning Policy Committee. 

END OF THE MEETING.

Page 5



3

Page 6



MEETING JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 SEPTEMBER 2018 

SUBJECT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 

RECOMMENDATION POSTPONE THE PROCESS OF PREPARING THE CIL UNTIL WE RECEIVE 

CLEAR GUIDANCE ON THE FUTURE OF CIL IN WALES 

AUTHOR PLANNING POLICY MANAGER, JOINT PLANNING POLICY UNIT 

 

1.         Purpose of the report 

1.1      This report provides an update about the Community Infrastructure Levy. In doing so, it also 

provides an update of the situation in Wales under the devolved procedure and its future in 

the national context. The report outlines possible changes in the pipeline and the subsequent 

implications. 

2            Background of CIL 

2.1 The CIL is a planning charge, introduced under the Planning Act 2008 as a tool for local 
authorities in Wales and England to help to deliver infrastructure to support development in 
their areas. It came into force on 6 April 2010 under the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010. These Regulations stipulate how local authorities may introduce the CIL and 
it changes the way in which planning obligations may be used through section 106 
agreements. It should be noted that CIL legislation was part of the Department of 
Communities and Local Government’s remit at the time and had not been devolved to the 
Welsh Government. 

 
2.2      Should CIL be adopted, various developments would make financial contributions under a 

'Charging Schedule’, which would identify the level of CIL to apply to each development.  
Should the CIL be introduced, the payment would be mandatory and would be charged against 
all new developments that meet the qualifying criteria. The money collected from the CIL 
would be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure that is needed to support growth in the 
area. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that local authorities do not have to introduce the CIL charge and it is not 

intended to replace planning obligations made through section 106 agreements. However, the 
scope and capacity to collect planning obligations has been curtailed as a consequence of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010, even if the CIL is not introduced. This is due 
to the ‘pooling restriction’ created by regulation 123 and the formalisation of the tests for a 
valid planning obligation, which can be taken into account in reaching decisions (that had 
previously only been set out in policy). The capacity to introduce CIL depends on having robust 
evidence to demonstrate that it is viable to impose it, and has to be the subject of a public 
consultation and public examination. 

 
2.4 While the Councils do not have a CIL schedule in place, they can seek planning obligations 

under s106. However, the pooling restriction means that no more than five obligations that 
relate to either (a) a type of infrastructure, or (b) a specific infrastructure project, can be 
entered into after 6 April 2010. This means that obligations have to be as specific as possible 
to try to preserve the maximum scope for future obligations to be sought. The ability to seek 
such contributions may become more constrained over time as more qualifying obligations 
use up the poo
[...]
th the CIL or amend it or to replace it with an alternative. 

Page 9



 
5.2       Current requirements in relation to section 106 and developer contributions will still apply. 

These requirements will continue to be implemented to ensure that policies within the Joint 
LDP are complied with (Policy PS 2 and Policy ISA 1) and that developers, the community and 
the public continue to be clear in terms of what would be considered appropriate 
contributions from relevant developments. The requirements of the relevant part of CIL 
Regulations will be used to manage when to ask for contributions, including the need to keep 
monitor the effect of the pooling. 

 
5.3       As soon as clear guidance is published on the future of CIL in Wales, it is intended to submit 

another report in future to the Joint Planning Policy Committee with an update. 
 
6 Recommendation 

6.1        To postpone the process of preparing the CIL until we receive clear guidance on the future of 

CIL in Wales   

Page 10



ITEM 5 

 1 

MEETING Joint Planning Policy Committee 

DATE 21 September 2018 

NAME Supplementary Planning Guidance  

PURPOSE Consider consultation drafts of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance included in Appendix 1 and 2a and obtain a 
decision to publish them for public consultation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION Approve the following Supplementary Planning Guidance 
included in Appendix 1 and 2a for public consultation: 
 

i. Supplementary Planning Guidance: Open spaces in 
new residential development 

ii. Supplementary Planning Guidance: Local market 
housing 

 

AUTHOR Planning Policy Manager, Planning Policy Manager, 
Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Planning Policy Unit 

 

 

 
1.       Background 

  
1.1 The Planning Authorities are committed to prepare a range of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

to support the Joint Local Development Plan. This report presents a draft consultation version of 
two of these guidance, which are included in Appendix 1 and 2a (i.e. SPG Open spaces in new 
residential developments and SPG Local market housing), and information about the next steps 
and timetable. 
 

2. The purpose of Supplementary Planning Guidance 

2.1 Supplementary planning guidance are prepared in order to provide more detail about specific 
policies in the Joint Local Development Plan. Supplementary Planning Guidance help to ensure 
that policies are better understood, are implemented more effectively and implemented in a 
consistent manner.  

2.2 In preparing the new Guidance it is important to keep in mind that Guidance must be consistent 
with the Joint Local Development Plan and national planning policy. Any Guidance should not 
include new policies. 

2.3 Based on the above, only the Plan's policies and proposals have special status (priority) when 
making decisions on planning applications. However, after they have been adopted, and provided 
they have been subject to public consultation and have been adopted by the Authorities, the 
Guidance will be used as a material consideration in decision-making regarding relevant planning 
applications. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



ITEM 5 

 2 

3. The process so far 
 

3.1 So far, the process of preparing the Supplementary Planning Guidance in Appendix 1 – 2 has 
included: 

i. consideration of relevant policies in the Local Development Plan; 
ii. review of existing supplementary planning guidance about providing open spaces. For 

information, there is no existing guidance about local market housing. 
iii. Discussions with various officers within both Authorities and considering their feedback 

about draft versions of the Guidance; 
iv. Consideration of the Joint Local Development Plan Panel’s comments on 17/7/18 as well as 

additional discussions with various officers. Appendix 2 provides a record of the Panel’s 
comments about the Local Market Housing SPG and the response to these comments. 

4. Next steps and timetable 

4.1 The next table sets out the next steps and an indicat
[...]
ommittee 
on behalf of the Councils. A draft version of this SPG was approved for public 
consultation on date by Committee name. The supplementary planning guidance was 

Page 16



Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – Open Spaces in Residential Developments (September 2018) 

4 
 

the subject of a public consultation exercise between date. The x observations 
presented to the Councils were considered and, where appropriate, appropriate 
changes have been included in the final draft approved by the Joint Planning Policy 
Committee on date to be used as a material consideration when assessing and 
determining planning applications and appeals. A summary of the observations and 
the Councils' response are given in Appendix or location of a Committee report.   

 
(Once it has been adopted) This document should, therefore, be given 
substantial weight as a material planning consideration. 

 

1.2 Introduction 
 
1.2.1 This Guidance aims to put in place the relevant planning mechanisms that will facilitate 

the provision and maintenance of an appropriate level of open space of recreational 
value in respect of new housing developments of 10 or more residential units in the 
Plan area. This threshold is set in Policy ISA 5: Provision of open spaces in new 
housing developments. 

 
The following flow chart shows the key stages in determining need for and amount of 
new open spaces in new housing developments: 

 

 
Step 1: 

Setting Standards  
(section 3.0) 

 
 
 

Step 2: 
Assessment of Existing Open Space  
Provision to Ascertain any Deficiency 

 (section 4.0) 
 

 
Step 3: 

Establishing the Open Space Requirements  
of the Proposed New Development  

(section 5.0) 
 

  

Page 17



Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – Open Spaces in Residential Developments (September 2018) 

5 
 

2.0 Planning Policy Context 
 

2.1 National Planning Policy 
 

2.1.1 National planning policy guidance on sport and recreation is set out in Chapter 11 of 
Planning Policy
[...]
e the provision of new 
open spaces to address the needs of relevant households in new housing 
developments. 

 
2.2.2 Policy ISA 5: Provision of Open Spaces in New Housing Developments states that: 
 

New housing proposals for 10 or more dwellings, in areas where existing open space 
cannot meet the needs of the proposed housing development, will be expected to 
provide suitable provision of open spaces in accordance with the Fields in Trust 
benchmark standards of 2.4 hectares per 1000 population. 
 
In exceptional circumstances, where it is not possible to provide outdoor playing 
spaces as an integral part of a new housing development, the developer will be 
required to: 
 
1. Provide suitable off site provision which is close to and accessible to the 

development in terms of walking and cycling, or, where this is not 
feasible/practical 

Page 18



Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance – Open Spaces in Residential Developments (September 2018) 

6 
 

2. Contribute financially towards new facilities including equipment, improving 
existing facilities on readily accessible sites or improving accessibility to existing 
open spaces. 

 
Developer contributions will be subject to a legal agreement in line with Policy ISA 
1. 

 
2.2.3 This Policy will only be relaxed where it can be demonstrated that there is adequate 

suitable open space provision and outdoor playing spaces in accordance with the 
Fields in Trust (FiT) benchmark standards. 

 
2.2.4 Criterion (3) of Policy PCYFF 2 seeks to ensure that proposals should demonstrate its 

compliance with making the most efficient use of land, including achieving densities of 
a minimum of 30 housing units per hectare for residential development (unless there 
are local circumstances or site constraints that dictate a lower density). 

 
2.2.5 In light of this the Council will seek justification from the applicant for proposals at a 

lower density to ensure that applications do not seek to avoid the threshold le
[...]
echanism............................................................................................13  

How to control the occupancy of local market units?  ......................................... 13 

Cascading system  .............................................................................................. 14 

Mortgagee in Possession  ................................................................................... 16 

Enforcement........................................................................................................ 16 

6. Monitoring and review. ..................................................................................... 16 

7. Further information and contact details..........................................................19 

APPENDIX 1: Definition of 'local': What is meant by 'relevant ward'? .........20    

     APPENDIX 2: Local Market Housing Proforma................................................26  

 

Page 35



 

3 
 

1. Introduction  

 

Purpose 

 

1.1 The Purpose of this Guidance is to:  

 

 assist the public and their agents in preparing planning applications and in guiding 

them in discussions with officers before submitting planning applications,  

 assist officers to assess planning applications, and officers and councillors to make 

decisions on planning applications, and help Planning Inspectors to make 

decisions on appeals.  

 

1.2 The general aim is to improve the quality of new developments and facilitate a consistent 

and transparent way of making decisions. 

 

The Policy Context 

 

Joint Local Development Plan 

 

1.3 Under planning legislation, the 'development plan' includes planning policies for each 

area. The Gwynedd and Anglesey Joint Local Development Plan was adopted on 31 

July 2017. It relates to the Gwynedd Planning Authority area and to Anglesey. 

 

1.4 The Plan provides wide-ranging policies along with land designations for the main uses, 

such as housing, empl
[...]
cymru/en/Council/Strategies-and-policies/Environment-and-planning/Planning-policy/Planning-Policy.aspx
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Council/Strategies-and-policies/Environment-and-planning/Planning-policy/Planning-Policy.aspx
mailto:cynllunio@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Residents/Planning-and-building-control/Planning/Planning.aspx
https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en/Residents/Planning-and-building-control/Planning/Planning.aspx
http://www.anglesey.gov.uk/planning-and-waste/planning-control?redirect=false


 

20 
 

APPENDIX 1 – Definition of ‘local’: What is meant by ‘relevant 

ward’? 
 

The areas which meet the definition of ‘local’ are noted. Some of these areas are relevant for 

more than one settlement.  

 

LOCAL SERVICE CENTRES 

 

Abersoch (Abersoch, Llanbedrog and Llanengan wards) 
 

           
Beaumaris (Beaumaris, Cwm Cadnant and Pentraeth wards) 
 

           

Page 53



 

21 
 

Rhosneigr (Rhosneigr, Aberffraw and Llanfair-yn-Neubwll wards) 

 

         
 

LOCAL, RURAL / COASTAL VILLAGES 

 

Aberdaron and Rhoshirwaun (Aberdaron ward) 

 

         
 

Page 54



 

22 
 

Borth-y-Gest and Morfa Bychan (Porthmadog West ward) 

 

         
 

Llanbedrog (Llanbedrog ward) 

 

         
 

 

 

Page 55



 

23 
 

Llangian, Mynytho and Sarn Bach (Llanengan ward) 

 

        
 

Tudweiliog (Tudweiliog ward) 

 

        
 

 

 

Page 56



 

24 
 

Trearddur Bay (Trearddur ward) 

 

          
 

Moelfre (Moelfre ward) 

 

          
 

 

 

Page 57



 

25 
 

Four Mile Bridge (Trearddur and Valley)  

 

         
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

26 
 

APPENDIX 2 - Local Market Housing Proforma   

 

All information that meets the definition of personal data under the Data Protection Act will 

be used on a strictly confidential basis.  

 

This information is collected in order to assess the eligibility of an individual/individuals that submit 

an application to li
[...]
………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

Any sensitive information will be dealt with on a strictly confidential basis and will not be 

placed on any public file 

 

Do you need to move to live closer to a relative(s) who currently live(s) in a ward that 

meets the definition of 'local' in accordance with Policy TAI 5 and who has/have lived 

there for at least the past 5 years or longer on the grounds that you need support 

because of age or infirmity reasons?                                                                        Yes / No     

 

If yes, please provide details regarding the name and address of your relative, their 

period of residence in the relevant ward and the reason why you have an essential 

need to move to live closer to them. Please provide as much information as possible, 

including any relevant documents. 

 

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 

Any sensitive information will be dealt with on a strictly confidential basis and will not be 

placed on any public file 

 

Declaration 

 

Name: …………………………………………………………… 

 

Signed: …………………………………………………………. 

 

Date: …………………………………………………………….. 

Page 61


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
	6 CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE
	Appendix 1: SPG - Open Spaces in New Residential Developments
	Appendix 2: Schedule of Panel's Comments and Actions
	Appendix 2a: SPG - Local Market Housing




Minutes of the meeting


JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 21/09/18

JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 21/09/18

Present: 

 Isle of Anglesey County Council (IACC) 
Cllr. Richard Dew (Chairman) 
Cllr. John Griffith 
Cllr. Richard Owen Jones 

Gwynedd Council (GC) 
Cllr. Berwyn Parry Jones 
Cllr. John Pughe Roberts 
Cllr. Paul Rowlinson 
Cllr. Owain Williams 

Officers: 
Nia Haf Davies 
Gareth Jones 
Dewi Francis Jones 
Rhun ap Gareth 
Linda Lee 
Rhodri Owen 

Manager - JPPU 
Senior Manager Planning and Public Protection (GC) 
Chief Planning Officer (IACC) 
Senior Solicitor (GC) 
Senior Planning Officer - JPPU 
Senior Planning Officer - JPPU 

1.  APOLOGIES

Cllr. John Brynmor Hughes (GC) 
Cllr. Dafydd Meurig (GC) 
Cllr. Kenneth P Hughes (IACC) 
Cllr. Nicola Roberts (IACC) 
Cllr. Robin Williams (IACC) 
Cllr. Bryan Owen (IACC) 

2.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

 No declarations of personal interest were received.

3.  URGENT BUSINESS

 No urgent items were received.

4.  MINUTES

The minutes of the Committee held on 22 June 2018 were accepted as a true record. 

5.  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY

A presentation by Nia Haf Davies providing an update on the Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) which included an update of the national situation in Wales under the devolved set-up and 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 21/09/18

its future in the national context. 

It was explained that the levy was a planning charge introduced by the Planning Act 2008 as a 
tool for local authorities in England and Wales to help deliver infrastructure to support the 
development of their area. It has now been devolved to the Welsh Government.
 
The Committee was asked for the right to postpone the process of preparing CIL until there is 
clear guidance concerning the future of the CIL in Wales, which will be reported to the 
Committee once there is guidance on the issue. 

Matters arising: 
 When will the Welsh Government look into this matter? 

Response: 
 The Government has not given a timetable to complete the work. This will be detailed 

work, which will involve a change in legislation. 

Decision – To accept the recommendation to postpone the process of preparing 
CIL until clear guidance is given on the future on CIL in Wales.

6.  CONSULTATION DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE

APPENDIX 1 – OPEN SPACES IN NEW HOUSING DEVLEOPMENTS SPG 
A presentation by Linda Lee giving an update on the Open Spaces in new Housing Developments 
SPG since it was presented to the Joint Local Development Plan Panel on the 17 July 2018. 

Matters arising: 
 Should the SPG state that all children’s play areas have to adhere to appropriate 

standards? 
 Support paragraph 2.2.5, which asks for justification from the applicant regarding 

developing at a lower density in order to ensure that applications are not purposefully 
trying to avoid reaching the threshold level of 10 or more 

Response: 
 All childrens’ play areas need to adhere to the National standards therefore it does not 

need to be included in the SPG.
  Comment noted 

Decision: 

Approve the publication of the SPG for public consultation. 

APPENDIX 2 – LOCAL MARKET HOUSING SPG 
A presentation by Rhodri Owen giving an update on the Open Spaces in new Housing 
Developments SPG since it was presented to the Joint Local Development Plan Panel on the 17 
July 2018. 

It was noted that following discussions with legal departments of both Councils there is one 
change from the original SPG, which is to extend the period for marketing the property for 12 
weeks in steps 1 and 2. The cascade system. 



JOINT PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 21/09/18

Matters arising: 
 Will it be possible to increase the footprint of local market houses for people who 

require a home office? 

 Will there be a maximum price for building or selling local market housing? 

 How much evidence will applicants have to present and how detailed will the Councils’ 
assessment of the evidence be? What will happen if the evidence is found to be 
incorrect after the house has been built? 

 Will builders be allowed to build houses and sell them on to eligible people? 

Response: 

 Home offices will need to be part of the footprint of the house and not as additional 
space. This will be the case no matter what type of house it is, including affordable 
housing. Any room in the house can be used as a home office.

  There will be no maximum price to build or sell Local Market Houses. Similar to 
affordable or agricultural dwellings they will be affordable to local people or affordable 
by design. 

 The Planning Service does not wish to make the process of submitting a planning 
application more onerous than it should be. However it is important to ensure that only 
eligible people live in local market houses. Therefore it is important to ask for robust 
evidence. In terms of people submitting incorrect or fraudulent evidence during the 
application process there are means of taking enforcement action against them which 
may mean court action because they have knowingly circumvented the planning system. 

 Builders will be able to build the local market housing but, as with affordable housing, 
the housing must be occupied by people who meet the relevant requirements. The 
planning permission will be subject to a condition or 106 agreement ensures that. 

Decision: 
Approve the publication of the SPG for public consultation.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


